10%b  , 500x  units per unit time, 1 400x  units per unit time, $15h  per unit per

  N.H.Shah, D.G.Patel, D.B.Shah / EPQ Model For Imperfect Production Proces 436

unit time.
1 $3h  per unit per unit time, $10LS  per unit, $12CS  per unit,

$0.01dC  per unit , 10%   and the preventive maintenance time is uniformly

distributed over the interval  0, 0.1 . Following algorithm with Maple 14, the optimal

production up time
1 0.109aT  years and the corresponding optimal total cost per unit

time is $4448UTCT  . The convexity of
UTCT is exhibited in Figure 3.

Figure 3: Convexity of Total Optimal Cost with Uniform Distribution

The sensitivity analysis is carried out by changing one parameter at a time by

40%, 20%, 20% and 40%   .  The optimal production up time and the total cost per

unit time for different inventory parameters are exhibited in Table 1.

Table 1 Sensitivity analysis of 1aT  and total cost when preventive maintenance time for

uniform and exponential distribution.

  N.H.Shah, D.G.Patel, D.B.Shah / EPQ Model For Imperfect Production Proces 437

Parameter  Percentage change Uniform Distribution
Exponential Distribution

λ = 20

   T1a TCT T1a TCT

A

-40% 0.107791969 4078.521832 0.139574511 5113.723713

-20% 0.108600011 4263.884212 0.139810498 5115.079416

0 0.10940717 4447.906835 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.110213455 4630.606199 0.140289094 5117.776849

40% 0.111018878 4811.998518 0.140531765 5119.118693

P

-40% Not Feasible Not Feasible 0.80333702 4497.769808

-20% 0.191001903 4040.012884 0.230211542 4821.961079

0 0.10940717 4447.906835 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.076808684 4787.228599 0.101644181 5282.346729

40% 0.059274011 5086.939301 0.08003233 5389.345959

P1

-40% 0.118683393 4700.523848 0.146305758 5506.08129

-20% 0.11269291 4526.771856 0.14232037 5258.800083

0 0.10940717 4447.906835 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.107362559 4412.358408 0.138580965 5023.818806

40% 0.105989146 4400.192947 0.137554578 4958.738514

A

-40% Not Feasible Not Feasible 0.065854221 3719.215509

-20% 0.07246471 4196.531895 0.097126915 4449.530627

0 0.10940717 4447.906833 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.16785454 4733.262382 0.204019241 5718.553561

40% 0.273755232 5081.486552 0.314035664 6269.664841

B

-40% 0.109157125 4445.377023 0.13955077 5104.426062

-20% 0.10928183 4446.642683 0.139799146 5110.431143

0 0.10940717 4447.906833 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.109533149 4449.169487 0.140299393 5122.423958

40% 0.109659774 4450.430641 0.140551295 5128.411696

X

-40% 0.104065638 4318.549344 0.135769095 4949.255156

-20% 0.106673421 4382.428699 0.137864251 5032.509567

0 0.10940717 4447.906833 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.112275606 4515.097081 0.142328128 5201.082414

40% 0.115288203 4584.123734 0.144708828 5286.537699

  N.H.Shah, D.G.Patel, D.B.Shah / EPQ Model For Imperfect Production Proces 438

Parameter  Percentage change Uniform Distribution
Exponential Distribution

λ = 20

   T1a TCT T1a TCT

-40% 0.109193541 4386.01374 0.139884967 5054.344838

-20% 0.109300267 4416.943204 0.139966795 5085.371346

0 0.10940717 4447.906833 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.109514249 4478.904682 0.140130627 5147.5222

40% 0.109621504 4509.936823 0.14021263 5178.646666

h

-40% 0.111814445 3929.608716 0.150159236 4453.225302

-20% 0.110597091 4190.190873 0.144782689 4790.825835

0 0.10940717 4447.906833 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.108243755 4702.808287 0.135826709 5431.367706

40% 0.107105962 4954.945599 0.132021882 5736.710556

h1

-40% 0.109492258 4429.380983 0.140379577 5093.016012

-20% 0.109449696 4438.645749 0.140213774 5104.730522

0 0.10940717 4447.906833 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.109364678 4457.164251 0.139884294 5128.115837

40% 0.10932222 4466.417991 0.139720605 5139.78676

SL

-40% 0.106222274 4429.303489 0.122003914 4700.202185

-20% 0.108157269 4440.669141 0.131984403 4930.302135

0 0.10940717 4447.906833 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.110281085 4452.91983 0.146835261 5273.171982

40% 0.110926483 4456.597219 0.152705659 5408.808796

Sc

-40% 0.10941866 4327.54245 0.140134136 4997.933007

-20% 0.109412921 4387.724673 0.140091431 5057.182213

0 0.10940717 4447.906833 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.109401406 4508.088927 0.140005888 5175.677688

40% 0.109395631 4568.270952 0.13996305 5234.923957

Θ

-40% 0.109485646 4454.425581 0.139574511 5113.723718

-20% 0.109468915 4451.150998 0.139810498 5115.079422

0 0.10940717 4447.906833 0.140048682 5116.43044

20% 0.109246098 4444.692714 0.140289094 5117.776842

40% 0.109085698 4441.508265 0.140531765 5119.118694

  N.H.Shah, D.G.Patel, D.B.Shah / EPQ Model For Imperfect Production Proces 439

Figure 4: Sensitivity analysis of production up time for uniform distribution

Figure 5: Sensitivity analysis of total cost for uniform distribution

  N.H.Shah, D.G.Patel, D.B.Shah / EPQ Model For Imperfect Production Proces 440

Figure 6: Sensitivity analysis of production up time for exponential distribution

Figure: 7 Sensitivity analysis of total cost for exponential distribution

It is observed from figure 5 that the optimal production up time is slightly sensitive to

changes in P, and a , moderately sensitive to changes in  and b , and insensitive to